
Reserved From Previous Set of Questions and Answers 

Link to Amendment 01 Questions and Answers: CLICK ME!!! 

 
Q29: Pricing Methodology states that Offerors are required to develop their own FTE and 

non-labor resources estimate. What component elements are included in the 
$8,000,000 Material ODC plug figure? 

 

A29:   The $8M material ODC value provided in the RFP includes all items purchased 
by the Contractor. See Section C, Subsection 9.1, General Requirements, Footnote #28.  

Section L.37.2 TA3 language has been revised to remove reference to plug number:  
“The Offeror should consider utilizing the RFP provided values for material, travel, and 
training.” 

 

Q36: In reference to Attachment L-4 Template, IRAP Tab:  

a. When the Government indicates “no incumbents in this SLC” for Aircraft Mechanic I and 
Aircraft Mechanic II, does that signify that all incumbent mechanics qualify for Mechanic 
III? 

A36:  No. This reference was revised to state that there is “no incumbent data in this 
SLC” in Amendment 1 of the RFP. 

 

Amendment 02 Questions and Answers 

Q40: B.4 Travel states that travel costs will be reimbursed at actual cost.  If company normal 
travel policy/procedure reimburses meals and incidentals (M&I) at per diem and 
travelers are not required to submit receipts, will the Government accept this 
approach? 

A40: Travelers are not required to submit receipts for meals and incidentals. Receipts 
will be required for transportation tickets and lodging.  Additionally, please note that 
Section 4.6.1 [General Travel] within the Statement of Work requires contractors to 
provide services and adhere to cost limitations in accordance with the Joint Travel 
Regulations and Federal Travel Regulations, as applicable.  Clause B.4 has been 
clarified in Amendment 02. 

Q41: Attachment J-1 DRD-M05 – NF533 DRD requires submission of the 533 in a flat file 
format.  Can the Government provide a format for that file? 

A41: Yes, the Government can provide a format for the 533.  It will be posted in the 
Technical Library.   

https://www.fbo.gov/utils/view?id=1ad8bc64a339b55999a0059aadca7a64


Q42: SOW paragraphs 6.3.2 (Pilots), 6.3.3 (Ground and Flight Instructors), 6.3.4 (Flight Engineers), 
and 6.3.8 (Mission Managers) begin with the phrase “Upon Government request” implying 
there is no immediate NASA intent to request these positions.  Section L Table L.37.5-3 
provides Government estimates hour for each of these Labor Categories.   Please clarify if 
bidders are to price these positions into the proposals. 

A42: Yes, bidders shall price all positions in Section L, Table L.37.5-3, “Government 
IDIQ Specified Resource Estimate (JSC) (hrs)”. 

Q43: Attachment L-6 is a sample Past Performance Consent letter for major subcontractors.  Our 
major subcontractor does not want the Prime to have access to detailed information on 
their submitted contracts should the Government require additional information. 

a. Please confirm that NASA will resolve any subcontractor past performance questions 
directly with the subcontractor without a consent letter. 

A43: If a Past Performance Consent Letter is not provided for major subcontractors, 
the Government will direct any questions for more information about major 
subcontractor past performance directly to the proposed subcontractor only if the 
Past Performance Volume of the proposal includes clear markings to instruct the 
Government to refer any questions directly to the proposed subcontractor. 

 
Q44: Relating to the L-4 Cost Template Are offerors allowed to delete unused rows in the 

Attachment_L-4 Cost Template? 
 

A44: No, Offerors are not allowed to delete unused rows.  Unused rows shall remain 
empty.  

 


